

SC No.56/2022
STATE Vs. DEVENDER
FIR No.67 /2015
PS (Khajuri Khas)
03.07.2024

Present: Sh. Ajit Kr. Srivastava, Ld. Chief PP for the State.
Accused Neema @ Champa is present on bail.
Accused Devender is absent.
Sh Sandeep Kumar, Advocate for both accused.
PWs SI Kapil Kumar and ASI Chander Prakash in person.

An exemption application has been moved on behalf of accused Devender stating that he is not well and suffering from fever. Ld counsel for accused submits that witnesses present today may be examined in the absence of accused and accused will not dispute his identity. Heard. Accused Devender is exempted from his personal appearance for today only and he will not dispute the recording of testimonies of witnesses present today in future.

PW SI Kapil Kumar is examined, cross examined and discharged. PW ASI Chander Prakash is also examined and discharged.

No other PW is present today.

Now to come up for remaining PE on 31.07.2024.

(SARITA BIRBAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/03.07.2024