

SC No.56/2022
STATE Vs. DEVENDER etc.
FIR no.67/2015
PS (Khajuri Khas)

10.02.2025

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhtar, Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Devender is present on bail.
Accused Champa Joshi @ Neema is absent.
Sh. Rajender Singh, Counsel for both the accused.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of accused Champa Joshi @ Neema. Ld. Counsel for accused stated that identity of accused Champa Joshi @ Neema is not disputed and evidence can be recorded in her absence. Ld. Counsel further stated that authenticity of proceedings before the court will not be challenged by accused.

In view of reasons mentioned in the application, accused Champa Joshi @ Neema is exempted from personal appearance for today.

PW12 Insp. Shailendra Kumar is examined, cross examined and discharged.

No other PW is present.

Witnesses Dr. Kaushlesh Tiwari alongwith IO be summoned for the next date.

Put up on 28.04.2025 for remaining prosecution evidence.

(SANJEEV JAIN)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi/10.02.2025