

**SC 56/2022  
STATE VS. DEVENDER  
FIR NO.67/2015  
PS KHAJURI KHAS**

**12.11.2025**

**Present :** Sh. Masood Ahmed, Ld. Chief PP for the State.  
Both accused on bail alongwith Ld. Counsel Sh. Sandeep Kumar.  
Proceedings against accused Narender have already been abated vide order dated 11.11.2021.

Case is listed for DE. However, Ld. Counsel for accused persons submits that accused persons do not wish to examine any witness in defence evidence.

In view of the submission of Ld. Counsel for accused persons, DE stands closed.

Ld. Counsel for accused persons submits that the cross case FIR No.60/2015, PS Khajuri Khas, is pending against accused Geeta and Brijesh, who are complainant and witness respectively in the present case, in the court of Ms. Shruti Saraswat, Ld. JMFC-03, North East District, KKD Courts, Delhi. He wishes to file application for transfer of the said case in this court hence, he has requested for a longer date.

In view of the submission, put up for final arguments on **04.12.2025**.

**(SUKHVINDER KAUR)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North-East District, KKD Delhi/12.11.2025**