

SC 56/2022
STATE Vs. DEVENDER
FIR No. 67/2015
PS (Khajuri Khas)

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Chief P.P. for the State.
Accused Devender and Champa @ Neema on bail.
Proceedings abated against accused Narender.
Sh. Sandeep Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused.
Sh. Adarsh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for complainant.

Arguments on quantum of sentence heard.

An application has also been filed by the convicts under Section 4 of the Probation of Offenders Act with a prayer to release them on probation.

Vide separate order on sentence passed today, convicts Devender and Champa @ Neema have been directed to be released on probation of good conduct for a period of two years from the date of this order on their furnishing a personal bond in the sum of Rs.10,000/- with one surety in the like amount each. They have further been directed to maintain peace and be of good character during this period failing which, they can be called upon by the Court to serve the substantive sentence.

Copy of order on sentence be provided to the convicts, free of cost. Copy of order be also sent to Ld. Secretary, DLSA, North East as well as Probation Officer.

File be consigned to the Record Room.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, KKD, Delhi/16.03.2026